
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 30 August 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, 
Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, June Garrad, Mike Henderson, Lesley Ingham, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2017 (Minute Nos. 
90 - 102) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update

To receive a written update.

1 - 2

6. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report, 
April – June 2017.

3 - 20

7. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report.

21 - 36



Part Two - Business Items

8. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

37 - 38

9. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the remainder of the year.

(i) Committee Work Programme
(ii) Information note on Planning Enforcement (to follow).

10. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

11. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

39 - 52

12. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

Issued on Monday, 21 August 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme

Update to Scrutiny Committee 30th August 2017

Progress continues across a number of elements of the programme. Roadworks are 
now in operation and fewer problems are being experienced due to the holiday 
period, although those that are arising are being resolved by Erith. Still on track to 
deliver to timescale. 

Update

SBC  Team and 
Governance 

 The scheme manager, Dean Radmore has been 
appointed and will be starting 4th September. 

 Procurement is underway for a QS and Employers 
Agent to manage the MSCP construction.

 The monitoring surveyor (Ward Williams Associates) 
has now been appointed to manage finances and 
approvals under the Funding Agreement. Monitoring 
meeting for site 6 (retail site) took place today 30th 
August. Monthly monitoring reports are being 
produced by Spirit and by the councils monitoring 
surveyor to address spend to date, delivery to work 
programme, issues log. Meeting timetable for 
highways programme and site 4 (leisure) also being 
established.

 As the scheme moves to delivery the governance 
structure is being revisited. Meanwhile Board 
meetings (next meeting 4th September and held every 
2 months), High Level Officers meetings (last one 21st 
August and held monthly) and internal meetings (next 
meeting 5th September) continue and this cycle 
continues through October and November. 

Development 
Agreement

 Spirit has declared unconditionality on the Retail site 
and is currently putting together information to go 
unconditional on the leisure site and satisfy the 
Development Agreement conditions

 Spirit has started work on Phase 1 of the highways 
work to West Street, Station Street and St Michael’s 
Road and the St Michael’s Road car park. This work is 
being progressed under a letter of agreement ahead 
of formal unconditionality.

 Unconditionality for the leisure site will be formally 
signed off by the Interim Director of Regeneration 
when the relevant information to satisfy DA conditions 
has been provided and approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Planning  Pre-commencement conditions for the leisure build 
have been provided and are under review by the 
planning team.

 Spirit is providing information for a redesign of the bus 
stops and pedestrian area adjacent to the Forum to 
address KCC and the bus operator concerns about 
capacity.

 Spirit is providing planners with information to satisfy 
pre-commencement conditions for the Hotel and main 
planning applications.

Construction  Spirit’s contractor is on site at the retail site and work 
is progressing well to the new retail units. UKPN works 
for the new power supply are substantially complete 
and Milton Road will shortly be reopened.

 Spirit’s Contractor has set up site on the St Michael’s 
road car park and has commenced phase 1 of the 
roadworks to West Street, Station Street, St Michael’s 
Road and St Michael’s road car park.

 The Council’s contractor has installed lighting and 
cleaned the brickwork to Milton Road Rail Bridge to 
improve the pedestrian route from the retail park to the 
station and town centre.

 Work to the MSCP is still planned to start at the end 
January 2018 early February 2018

 Work to the leisure units, comprising the Hotel, 
Cinema and Restaurants is planned to start in May 
2018 once the associated roadworks are complete.

Highways and Services  There is a four phase roadworks programme and 
phase 1 is underway with completion planned for 
Christmas 2017.

 A revised traffic management plan has been put in 
place by Erith due to comments from KCC. An update 
was sent to Members 18th August 2017.

Communications  Roadworks and diversion information has been 
delivered to all local businesses and stakeholders by 
Spirit’s communications team and is published on the 
SBC, Spirit and KCC Highways web sites. An updated 
FAQ was sent to Members 18th August.

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Date 30 August 2017

Report Title Financial Management Report – 
April – June 2017

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 
2017/18 as at the end of June 2017. The report is based on service activity up 
to the end of June 2017 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget 
managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £386,620;

 Capital expenditure of £1,000,380;

 Projected capital expenditure variance of £71,225 as a result of 
additional expenditure to be funded from S106 contributions, external 
grants and internal resources.

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget 
[...]
Total Capital Programme (Gross Total) SBC & P 1,714,800 3,590,655 1,000,380 71,225  

* SBC – internal funding from capital receipts and reserves.
* P – S106 contributions and external capital grants.

P
age 18



Appendix II
 

Capital Programme 2017/18

Notes on Variations :

Projected 
Variance

Funding Source  

£
(1) Sittingbourne Town Centre - Multi-Storey Car Park 15,000 Internal Funding.
(2) Sittingbourne Town Centre – Other Assets 4,000 Internal Funding.
(3) Nursery Close / Queenborough Lines Bridge 1,735 This will be funded from a revenue reserve rollover from 

15/16.
(4) Beach Huts 7,889 Capital Receipts.
(5) Kemsley Recreation Ground Sports Improvement 20,640 Capital Grants and S106 contributions.
(6) Stonebridge Pond Bridge Faversham 20,765 This will be funded from a revenue rollover from 14/15. 

Expenditure to date includes £1,000 contingency which 
hopefully will not be required.

(7) Footpath Milton Creek 1,196 Capital Grants and S106 contributions.
TOTAL 71,225

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Meeting  

Meeting Date 30 August 2017 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2016/17 Quarter 4 

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Finance and Performance 

SMT Lead  Mark Radford, Chief Executive 

Lead Officer David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard 

performance reports for the fourth quarter of 2016/17 (January-March 2017). The 
scorecards seek to provide a holistic overview of council performance on each 
portfolio from a range of perspectives. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Strategic performance monitoring by Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committee has 

been primarily through portfolio balanced scorecards for several years now. The 
scorecards seek to deal with ‘performance’ in the broadest sense, rather than 
focusing only on traditional measures such as output indicators. 

 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1
[...]
16/17

Q3

2016/17

Q4

100

1

6

2
3

2
1

1

2

8

Page 6 of 15

Page 26



Ref Title/Description Why is this red on the scorecard?

Performance indicators

BV78a Speed of processing new HB/CTB claims Red against target (target: 17 days; outturn: 21 days). Year-on-year 

deterioration (2015/16 Q4: 17 days; 2016/17 Q4: 21 days). Note that this 

indicator is considerably improved since the situation in 2016/17 Q1, 

when DWP first amended their process (26 days).

BV8 Proportion of invoices paid on time (within 

30 days)

Year-on-year deterioration (2015/16 Q4: 99.5%; 2016/17 Q4: 98.3%). 

Note that this indicator remains Green against the target (97.0%).

BV12a Working days lost due to sickness 

absence (long-term)

Year-on-year deterioration (2015/16 Q4: 2.1 days; 2016/17 Q4: 2.9 

days). Note that this indicator remains Green against the target (3.2 

days).

BV10 Percentage of non-domestic rates 

collected

Year-on-year deterioration (2015/16 Q4: 98.8%; 2016/17 Q4: 98.1%). 

Note that this indicator remains Green against the target (97.6%).

BV79b(i) Percentage of recoverable HB 

overpayments that are recovered during 

period

Year-on-year deterioration (2015/16 Q4: 91%; 2016/17 Q4: 91%). Note 

that this indicator remains Green against the target (70%).

BV78b Speed of processing changes of 

circumstances for HB/CTB claims

Year-on-year deterioration (2015/16 Q4: 6.4 days; 2016/17 Q4: 6.7 

days). Note that this indicator is Amber against the target (7 days).

BV9 Percentage of council tax collected Worst quartile nationally (Swale: 97.5%; national 25th percentile: 

97.9%). Note that this indicator is Green against target (97.4%).

Planned actions

[No exceptions]

List of Exceptions for 2016/17 Quarter 4

Finance and Performance

Page 7 of 15

Page 27



Customer Perspective

Summary from the Policy and Performance Team

2016/17 Quarter 4

Resident Services

Commissioning and Customer Contact

Commissioning and Customer Contact

Service Perspective

C
[...]
ivate rented sector. Complaint numbers under this portfolio remain low, 

but timeliness in responding to them is slightly adrift of target. No adverse audit 

opinions were received under this portfolio during the quarter, or indeed during the 

whole of 2016/17. As usual in the final quarter, financial outturn information will not 

be available until the accounts closedown is completed and the outturn report 

published.

Projected year-end position

No. rec'd No. timely % timely

53

Large projectsPlanned actions

48

Gross number of affordable homes delivered

(cumulative)

 within seven working days (%)

HOUSING AND WELLBEING
Balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 4

Cabinet Member: Cllr Pugh  ●  Deputy Cabinet Member: Cllr Aldridge

Customer feedback

Complaints responded to within 10 working days (target: 90%)

Number of households prevented from 

becoming homeless (cumulative)

Number of long-term empty homes  

Total complaints received per quarter (figures relate to whole departments)

7

No complaints were referred to the Local Government Ombudsman during the quarter.

8 88

52 98

21Resident Services

13
22

9 7 6 9 11 8

60
53

47 50
58

86

40

53

0

20

40

60

80

100

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4 2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

8

19

37

56

75

17

47

78 79

0

20

40

60

80

100

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

Target Outturn

94

90

96 96

95 95 95 95

75

80

85

90

95

100

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

Outturn Target

37 45
66

195

0

50

100

150

200

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

Outturn

59
84

105

229

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

Outturn

193
271 474

1247

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

Outturn

113

131

151

155

85 85 85 85

50

70

90

110

130

150

170

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

Outturn Target maximum

150

300

450

6002
[...]
entation exceeded.

P
age 38



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

October 2017 - January 2018

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Gerry Lewin – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor David Simmons – Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs
Councillor Alan Horton – Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities
Councillor Ken Pugh – Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 11



2

Item Decision item and background 
info
[...]
ss of 
£100,000 or to 
be significant 
in terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or 
working in an 
area 
comprising two 
or more wards 
or electoral 
divisions in the 
area of the 
local authority.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

Nick Vickers

20.  Minutes of the Local 
Development Framework 
Panel held on 8 February 
2018

Cabinet
7 March 2018

Non-Key 
This is not a 
key decision 
as the making 

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Planning

Gill Harris

P
age 51



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

14

and adoption 
of the LDF will 
ultimately be 
considered 
and decided 
by full Council.

P
age 52


	Agenda
	5 Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update
	6 Financial Management Report
	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	11 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 203 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 30 August 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
9.48pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman), Cameron Beart (substitute for 
Councillor Lesley Ingham), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, 
Mick Galvin, June Garrad, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Prescott 
(substitute for Mike Dendor) and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  David Clifford, James Freeman, Jo Millard, Bob Pullen and 
Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance),  Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer Families 
and Communities) and Ted Wilcox (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Dendor and Lesley Ingham.

175 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the Fire Evacuation Procedure.

176 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2017 (Minute Nos. 90 to 102) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the 
addition of the Senior Democratic Services Officer’s inclusion to the attendance list.

177 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

There was a change to the Order of Business, bringing forward the Planning 
Enforcement report at Agenda Item 9 (ii).  The remainder of Agenda Item 9 was 
discussed later in the meeting.

178 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - ITEM 9 (II) 

Planning Enforcement

The Head of Planning Services introduced the report and explained that Planning 
Enforcement would be integrated into the Development Management teams, and 
managed by the Area Planning Officers.  He added that the three vacant posts in 
Planning Enforcement had all been filled and that the current Section 106 Officer 



Scrutiny Committee 30 August 2017 

- 204 -

had accepted the role of Senior Enforcement Officer.  In order for the staff to bed 
into their new roles, the Head of Planning Services asked that a review of the 
Planning Enforcement service be delayed for 6 to 12 months.

A discussion amongst Members followed which included the following points:

 Concerns of health and safety of staff;
 impact of additional responsibility on Area Planning Officers and how it would 

be managed;
 considered 12 months was too long to wait for a review;
 questioned why a replacement for the current Enforcement Team Manager 

was not confirmed earlier when his planned retirement had been known for a 
while;

 considered communication was a priority; and
 welcomed planned improvement in communication but drew attention to the 

lack of regular updates and no access to the Planning Enforcement system 
for Members.

In response, the Head of Planning Services advised proper health and safety 
procedures were in place for all staff, it was anticipated that the Area Planning 
Officers would spend an additional 15% of their time on Planning Enforcement 
issues and he explained that the current Section 106 Officer was also employed by 
Maidstone Borough Council, so could not be moved into the Senior Enforcement 
Officer post immediately.  He added that two new Planning graduates and two 
additional Technical Officers had also just been appointed, and reiterated that there 
needed to be a bedding-in period for all new staff.

A Member suggested that since the review would cover more than one meeting, it 
should commence in 3 months, with further discussion in 6 months.  Members 
agreed to hold the first review meeting at the Scrutiny Meeting on 15 November 
2017 with a further update at the meeting scheduled for 28 February 2018. 

The Chairman thanked the Head of Planning Services for his attendance.

179 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE 

The Chief Financial Officer gave an additional verbal update, advised that progress 
on the retail part of the scheme was going well, and that Home Bargains, Food 
Warehouse and Costa Coffee were due to take over the lease on their units in April 
2018.  He further advised that the contract with Huber for the multi-storey car park 
was due to be signed in January/February 2018.

The Chief Financial Officer expressed his dissatisfaction at the delays to works in 
Milton Road and St. Michael’s Road car park and the confusion of the diversion 
alongside the Forum.  He added that conditions needed to be met before the 
Leisure part of the development would go unconditional.

In response to questions from Members, the Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
roles of partners, such as U & I, changed as progress was made and development 
commenced, clarified roles and attendance at meetings and confirmed that the new 



Scrutiny Committee 30 August 2017 

- 205 -

scheme manager, Dean Radmore, would be overseeing day-to-day issues. He 
added that Board Meetings were still required until delivery stage was reached.  A 
Member suggested that the critical path analysis and risk should be discussed at 
Board meetings.

There was a discussion around the highways issues of the scheme which included 
the following:

 Concern that delays to the scheme would cause further disruption when schools 
returned after the summer break;

 disappointed at the lack of work being carried out in some parts of the closed 
roads; 

 concern that Swale Borough Council (SBC)  were not informed of the changes 
made by Kent County Council (KCC) to parts of the highway scheme, which 
caused delays to its commencement;

 criticism that KCC’s inability reflected badly on SBC; 
 suggestion of a crossing patrol officer for school children in St. Michael’s Road, 

Sittingbourne and.
 clarification that, despite the delay, works would still be suspended leading up to 

the Christmas period.

The Chief Financial Officer agreed to report back on the suspension of works over 
the Christmas period.

180 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and 
the Chief Financial Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report which set 
out the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2017/18, as at the end of 
June 2017.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance highlighted that 
whilst the net underspend of £386,620 was positive news, he was cautious that any 
income reduction such as car park income due to roadworks in the Borough, may 
impact future forecasts.

A Member highlighted that there was a frequent under-estimate of some 
expenditure, particularly in temporary accommodation and planning income.  He 
drew attention to the £47k underspend on Procurement Savings – cleaning of 
public conveniences contract on page 9 of the report, and the £53k Procurement 
Savings on grounds maintenance and, suggested that additional funds should be 
spent improving these services.  The same member highlighted the additional costs 
of £16k to Administrative buildings – water at Swale House -  on page 11 of the 
report, and warned of further charges with different utility providers.

In response, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that 
temporary accommodation and planning costs would be investigated again, 
grounds maintenance would be looked at, and requested more detail on which 
public conveniences required attention.



Scrutiny Committee 30 August 2017 

- 206 -

A Member said that the Housing Options budget was inadequate and clarified the 
underspend in salaries.

A Member asked whether the recent temporary closure of the swimming pool at 
Swallows Leisure Centre  would incur any additional costs?  The Chief Financial 
Officer agreed to report back with this information.

The Chairman clarified the different issues that had affected the Sheerness outdoor 
pool and Sheppey and Swallows Leisure Centres.

In response to a question from a Member relating to budget variances, the Chief 
Financial Officer advised that there was no variance to the MKS Services budget as 
it was fixed, but agreed to look into the Democratic Services nil variance.  

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Chief Financial Officer.

181 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance and the Policy and Performance Manager to the meeting for this item.
 
The Cabinet Member introduced the report which set out the quarterly portfolio-
based balanced scorecard performance reports for the fourth quarter of 2016/17 
(January – March 2017).

The Policy and Performance Manager pointed out the increase in targets being met 
to 85%, the highest achievement in many years. The Chairman welcomed this and 
said this should be recognised by the Council.

Corporate Overview balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 4

A Member sought clarification on whether the risk item on workforce skills referred 
to skills within SBC or Swale in general.  The Policy and Performance Manager 
agreed to find out and circulate the information to Members.

Environment and Rural Affairs balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 
4

A Member raised concern about the year-on-year deterioration on the level of 
household waste sent for refuse, recycling and composting.  A discussion ensued 
which included the following points:

 More education on recycling was needed;
 stickers on bins had caused some people to not use recycling;
 suggested information to be included in the next edition of Inside Swale;
 contamination and mixing materials caused issues;
 lack of communication and education were the main issues;
 suggested using social media, local radio, detailed leaflets, information stalls 

at local markets to educate; and



Scrutiny Committee 30 August 2017 

- 207 -

 some areas of the Borough did not have separate bins.

The Policy and Performance Manager agreed to contact the Waste and Recycling 
Teams and suggested that the issue could benefit from a committee session 
involving the Scrutiny Committee and representatives from the Waste and 
Communications teams.

Finance and Performance balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 4

A Member sought clarification on the percentage of Council Tax collected.  The 
Policy and Performance Manager explained that the amount received during the 
year was measured, and that national results for this metric were closely correlated 
with the relative level of deprivation. 

Several Members praised the 98.3% achievement on the proportion of invoices 
paid on time.

Housing and Wellbeing balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 4

A Member raised concern at the increase from 95 to 155 households living in 
temporary accommodation within the last 12 months.  A Member was pleased that 
the number of long-term empty homes being brought back into use continued to 
increase.

Committee Members agreed that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing 
should be invited to attend a future Scrutiny Committee Meeting to discuss this.

Planning balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 4

There was no discussion

Regeneration balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 Quarter 4

In response to a Member highlighting the lack of control over local procurement, the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that there would be a 
Procurement Workshop for local traders in October 2017.

Safer Families and Communities balanced scorecard report for 2016/17 
Quarter 4

A Member questioned the poor collection rate of parking penalty charges.  The 
Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that the figures were 
distorted as SBC had one of the highest rates of appeal and the figures shown were 
at first collection.  He added that the parking penalty charges were being looked at.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, and the Policy and 
Performance Manager for their attendance at the meeting.

182 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 



Scrutiny Committee 30 August 2017 

- 208 -

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report.

The Chairman highlighted the progress made on the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Regeneration review and praised the Chief Financial Officer for his input.

Members were disappointed that the recommendations made from the Leisure and 
Tourism Review were still on hold due to the delays to the Visitor Economy 
Strategy, which was now due to go to the Cabinet Meeting on 8 November 2017.   
A Member pointed out that the delay meant that a summer season had already past 
and budget setting for 2018/19 may also be missed.  A Member outlined that some 
progress had been made but disputed whether the State Aid rules applied at point 
15, as the £5k was below the de minimus level.

183 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer referred to the tabled paper, Anticipated 
Review Activity 207/18, and advised that the schedule had been updated to include 
new items suggested for the coming year at the previous meeting..

The Chairman asked Members to prioritise the items for review.

A discussion ensued and Members suggested reviews should be undertaken in the 
following order:

1. Development Management
2. Planning Enforcement
3. Regeneration activity (other than Sittingbourne Town Centre)
4. CCTV

Members agreed to consider Recycling and the effectiveness of Residents Parking 
schemes as potential future reviews.

184 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

Leisure and Tourism

The Cabinet’s response to the Committee’s recommendations was reported to the 
Council on 15 February 2017. It was noted that the Visitor Economy Strategy was 
due to be considered at Cabinet on 8 November and that the Policy Development 
and Review Committee should be considering this at the appropriate stage.

Housing Services

A review Member advised that a number of members of the Housing Services 
Review group would be attending the Cabinet Meeting on 6 September 2017, when 
the Housing Services report was due to be considered.

Development Management



Scrutiny Committee 30 August 2017 

- 209 -

The Chairman advised that some members of the Task and Finish group were no 
longer members of the Scrutiny Committee.  He added that he would be 
progressing the review. 

185 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman updated Members with the minor amendments to the Forward Plan 
since the Scrutiny Agenda had been published.

186 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

There were no urgent business requests.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


